2006/325/EC: Council Decision of 27 April 2006 concerning the conclusion of the Agreement between the European Community and the Kingdom of Denmark on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and

commercial matters

Council Decision

of 27 April 2006

concerning the conclusion of the Agreement between the European Community and the Kingdom of Denmark on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters

(2006/325/EC)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, and in particular Article 61(c) thereof, in conjunction with the first sentence of the first subparagraph of Article 300(2) and the first subparagraph of Article 300(3) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Parliament [1],

Whereas:

- (1) In accordance with Articles 1 and 2 of the Protocol on the position of Denmark annexed to the Treaty on European Union and the Treaty establishing the European Community, Denmark is not bound by the provisions of Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters [2], nor subject to their application.
- (2) The Commission has negotiated an Agreement between the European Community and the Kingdom of Denmark extending to Denmark the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 44/2001.
- (3) The Agreement was signed, on behalf of the European Community, on 19 October 2005, subject to its possible conclusion at a later date, in accordance with Council Decision 2005/790/EC of 20 September 2005 [3].
- (4) In accordance with Article 3 of the Protocol on the position of the United Kingdom and Ireland annexed to the Treaty on European Union and the Treaty establishing the European Community, the United Kingdom and Ireland are taking part in the adoption and application of this Decision.
- (5) In accordance with Articles 1 and 2 of the Protocol on the position of Denmark, Denmark is not taking part in the adoption of this Decision and is not bound by it or subject to its application.
- (6) The Agreement should be approved,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Agreement between the European Community and the Kingdom of Denmark on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters is hereby approved on behalf of the Community.

Article 2

The President of the Council is hereby authorised to designate the person empowered to make the notification provided for in Article 12(2) of the Agreement.

Done at Luxembourg, 27 April 2006.

For the Council

The President

L. Prokop

[1] Opinion delivered on 23 March 2006 (not yet published in the Official Journal).

[2] OJ L 12, 16.1.2001, p. 1. Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 2245/2004 (OJ L 381, 28.12.2004, p. 10).

[3] OJ L 299, 16.11.2005, p. 61.

DOCNUM	32006D0325
AUTHOR	Council
FORM	Decision sui generis
TREATY	European Community
PUBREF	OJ L 120, 5.5.2006, p. 22-22 (ES, CS, DA, DE, ET, EL, EN, FR, IT, LV, LT, HU, NL, PL, PT, SK, SL, FI, SV) OJ L 294M , 25.10.2006, p. 8-8 (MT)
PUB	2006/05/05
DOC	2006/05/27
INFORCE	2006/04/27=EV
ENDVAL	9999/99/99
LEGBASE	12002E061 12002E300 12002E300
LEGCIT	11997D/PRO/05 32001R0044 32005D0790

11997D/PRO/04

MODIFIES	22005A1116(01) Adoption from 27/04/2006 52005PC0145(02) Adoption
SUB	Justice and home affairs
REGISTER	19200000
PREPWORK	PR;COMM;CO 2005/0145 FIN PCONS;; AV ;PE;RENDU 23/03/2006
MISCINF	CNS 2005/0055 N/APPL DK
DATES	of document: 27/05/2006 of effect: 27/04/2006; Entry into force Date of document end of validity: 99/99/9999